

**GR (1) 130 of 2023**

**Order No. 21, Dated 11.12.2025**

Record is placed before this Court.

Accused Alamgir Miah is brought under arrest. Seen the arrest memo and other materials available on the record.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Ld. advocate for the accused submitted that there is no chance of the accused to escape and the accused prayed for bail.

Heard the bail petition.

Perused the record and other materials available on record.

It appears from the record that the case was transferred before this Court and this Court received the record on 29.04.2024. Since then charge has not been framed in this case. The accused Alamgir Miah surrendered before this Court on 12.11.2024 while warrant was pending against him and he was granted interim bail. Again he escaped which caused huge delay in proceeding of the case. Considering the conduct of the present accused, the bail prayer is rejected at this stage.

The accused Alamgir Miah be remanded to J/C till 15.12.2025.

To 15.12.2025 for production.

Dictated and Corrected by Me:

A.C.J.M.  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Dinhata.

A.C.J.M.  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Dinhata.